

No. 16-1140

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF FAMILY LIFE ADVOCATES,  
D/B/A NIFLA, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF MEMBERS OF CONGRESS AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA  
BRIANNE J. GOROD\*  
DAVID H. GANS  
ASHWIN P. PHATAK\*\*  
CONSTITUTIONAL  
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER  
1200 18th Street NW  
Suite 501  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 296-6889  
brianne@theusconstitution.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

February 27, 2018

\* Counsel of Record

\*\* Not admitted in  
D.C.; supervised by  
principals of the firm

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS THAT REQUIRE A SERVICE PROVIDER TO INFORM PERSONS OF AVAILABLE RIGHTS AND BENEFITS AND HOW TO EXERCISE THEM ARE PERVASIVE IN THE LAW AND DO NOT VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT .....	7
II. PETITIONERS' INTERPRETATION OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT WOULD GUT A VAST ARRAY OF DISCLOSURE LAWS.....	17
CONCLUSION .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Cases</u>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	5, 8, 9
<i>Bd. of Trs. of the State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	24
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	4, 5, 7, 18
<i>Doe #1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	5
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	4, 19, 20, 23
<i>Hishon v. King &amp; Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984).....	21
<i>Ibanez v. Fla. Dep’t of Bus. &amp; Prof. Regulation</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994).....	8
<i>Lake Butler Apparel Co. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 519 F.2d 84 (5th Cir. 1975).....	22
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	9
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	18
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014).....	6, 18, 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987) .....	7, 10
<i>Milavetz, Gallop &amp; Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010) .....	5, 9, 10, 18
<i>Nat’l Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	9
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968) .....	21
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978) .....	4
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	5, 18
<i>Rubins v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995) .....	7
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011) .....	8
<i>Va. St. Bd. of Pharm. v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976) .....	4, 8, 23
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927) .....	8
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) .....	7
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985) .....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<u>Statutes and Legislative Materials</u>	
Assem. Bill 775, 2015-2016 Reg. Sess., ch. 770, § 1(b) (Cal. 2015) .....	2
Assem. Bill 775, 2015-2016 Reg. Sess., ch. 770, § 1(d) (Cal. 2015) .....	3, 22
Assem. Bill 775, 2015-2016 Reg. Sess., ch. 770, § 2 (Cal. 2015).....	2
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 123471(a).....	2, 18
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 123472(a)(1) ...	3
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 123472(a)(2) ...	3
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 123472(b)(1) ...	3
12 C.F.R. § 202.9(a)(2).....	17
24 C.F.R. § 110.10(a) .....	16
24 C.F.R. § 110.10(c) .....	16
24 C.F.R. § 110.10(d) .....	16
24 C.F.R. § 110.15 .....	17
24 C.F.R. § 110.25 .....	17
28 C.F.R. § 35.106 .....	17
29 C.F.R. § 516.4 .....	16
29 C.F.R. § 1635.10(c) .....	16
29 C.F.R. § 2520.102-3(u).....	13
29 C.F.R. § 2590.606-1 .....	4, 13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
29 C.F.R. § 2590.606-2 .....	4
29 C.F.R. § 2590.606-3 .....	4
29 C.F.R. § 2590.606-4 .....	4, 13
29 C.F.R. § 2590.701-6(c)(1).....	13
34 C.F.R. § 100.6(d).....	16
34 C.F.R. § 104.8 .....	16
34 C.F.R. § 106.9 .....	16
34 C.F.R. § 108.9 .....	16
34 C.F.R. § 110.25 .....	16
42 C.F.R. § 124.604 .....	16
45 C.F.R. § 92.8 .....	16
45 C.F.R. § 146.130(d)(1).....	4, 13
45 C.F.R. § 164.520(a)(1).....	4, 11
45 C.F.R. § 164.520(b)(1).....	11
45 C.F.R. § 164.520(b)(1)(iv) .....	11
45 C.F.R. § 164.520(b)(1)(v) .....	11
Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1681 .....	14
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996, Pub. L. 104-191, 110 Stat. 1936 .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Newborns’ and Mothers’ Health Protection Act of 1996, 29 U.S.C. § 1185 .....	13
Reproductive FACT Act, Cal. Health & Safety Code §§ 123470-73 .....	2
Standards for Privacy of Individually Identifiable Health Information; Final Rule, 65 Fed. Reg. 82462 (Dec. 28, 2000) (codified at 45 C.F.R. § 164.520).....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1324b(l).....	16
15 U.S.C. § 1681g(c) .....	4
15 U.S.C. § 1681g(c)(1)(A) .....	14
15 U.S.C. § 1681g(c)(1)(B)(i) .....	14
15 U.S.C. § 1681g(c)(1)(B)(iii) .....	14
15 U.S.C. § 1681g(c)(1)(B)(iv) .....	14
15 U.S.C. § 1681g(c)(1)(C)(i) .....	14, 23
15 U.S.C. § 1681g(c)(2) .....	14, 23
15 U.S.C. § 1681g(c)(2)(A) .....	15
15 U.S.C. § 1681g(c)(2)(C) .....	15
15 U.S.C. § 1681g(c)(2)(D) .....	15
15 U.S.C. § 1681g(d) .....	4
15 U.S.C. § 1681g(d)(1) .....	15
15 U.S.C. § 1681g(d)(2) .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
29 U.S.C. § 627 .....	16
29 U.S.C. § 657(c)(1).....	5, 16
29 U.S.C. § 1166 .....	4
29 U.S.C. § 1166(a).....	13
29 U.S.C. § 1181(f)(3)(B)(i)(I).....	12
29 U.S.C. § 1181(f)(3)(B)(i)(II) .....	12
29 U.S.C. § 1185(d).....	4, 13
29 U.S.C. § 1185b(b).....	14
29 U.S.C. § 1821(b).....	16
29 U.S.C. § 2003 .....	16
29 U.S.C. § 2619(a).....	4, 16
38 U.S.C. § 4334(a).....	5, 16
42 U.S.C. § 12115 .....	4, 16
42 U.S.C. § 1320d-2.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-10 .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-10(a).....	16
45 U.S.C. § 152 .....	16
Women’s Health and Cancer Rights Act of 1998, 29 U.S.C. § 1185b.....	14



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<u>Books, Articles, and Other Authorities</u>	
Jonathan H. Adler, <i>Compelled Commercial Speech and the Consumer “Right to Know”</i> , 58 Ariz. L. Rev. 421 (2016).....	9
Charlotte S. Alexander, <i>Workplace Information-Forcing: Constitutionality and Effectiveness</i> , 53 Am. Bus. L.J. 487 (2016).....	15
Robert Post, <i>Compelled Commercial Speech</i> , 117 W. Va. L. Rev. 867 (2015).....	9, 10
William M. Sage, <i>Regulating Through Information: Disclosure Laws and American Health Care</i> , 99 Colum. L. Rev. 1701 (1999).....	11
